## GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA SESSION 2011

S D

## **SENATE BILL 91\***

## Commerce Committee Substitute Adopted 3/15/11 PROPOSED COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE S91-PCS15098-TD-10

Short Title: Extend e-NC Sunset. (Pu	ıblic)
Sponsors:	
Referred to:	
February 22, 2011	
A BILL TO BE ENTITLED	
AN ACT TO EXTEND THE SUNSET PROVISION PERTAINING TO THE E	E-NC
AUTHORITY.	
The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:	
<b>SECTION 1.</b> Section 4 of S.L. 2003-425, as amended by Section 12.3(a) of	S.L
2006-66, reads as rewritten:	
"SECTION 4. Sections 1 and 2 of this act become effective December 31, 2003, with	h the
e-NC Authority hereby designated as the successor entity of the Rural Internet Ac	ccess
Authority that will dissolve on that date, as provided by Section 5 of S.L. 2000-149.	The
remainder of this act is effective when it becomes law. The e-NC Authority created in this a	act is
dissolved effective December 31, 2011. December 31, 2015. This act is repealed effe	ctive
December 31, 2011. December 31, 2015. Part 2F of Article 10 of Chapter 143B of the Ge	nera
Statutes and G.S. 120-123(77), as enacted by this act, are repealed effective December	<del>r 31</del>
<del>2011.</del> December 31, 2015."	

**SECTION 2.** This act is effective when it becomes law.

